
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Joint Audit & Governance and Performance Scrutiny 

(Transformation) Sub-Committee 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Joint Audit & Governance 
and Performance Scrutiny (Transformation) Sub-

Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 October 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 

 
Councillors 
 

Paul Buckley 
Mike Fox-Davies 

 

Tony Ilott 
Liz Leffman 

 

Charles Mathew 
Glynis Phillips 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 30 January 2020 
 

 
 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive October 2019 
  
Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;  E-mail: 

colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during
[...]
version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 and to receive information 
arising from them. 
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Quarterly Review of the Transformation Programme (July to 
September 2019) (Pages 7 - 34) 

 

 This report updates members on progress with the Council’s wide-ranging 
Transformation Programme. It follows the second quarterly report presented to the Joint 
Sub-Committee on 25th July 2019 and reflects progress towards substantial service 
improvements, whilst delivering £49.7m of annual savings by 2022/23. 
  
The Sub-committee is RECOMMENDED to note and comment on the report. 
 

6. Finance, Strategic Capability and Provision Cycle  
 

 Members will receive a presentation on progress to date with the council’s work to 
redesign its Finance, Provision Cycle and Strategic Capability functions. 
 

7. Committee's Work Programme (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 To review the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

JOINT AUDIT & GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
(TRANSFORMATION) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 25 July 2019 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor Paul Buckley 

Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
 

By invitation: 
 

Peter Marsden and Tim Spiers, Entec Si 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
 
 
 
Item 8 

Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Claire Taylor, Interim 
Assistant Chief Executive; Lorna Baxter, Director of 
Finance; Lauren Rushen, Policy Officer; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 
Will Harper, Interim Head of ICT; Nicholas Brownlow, 
Digital Services Manager 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

15/19 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2019/20  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies moved and Councillor Glynis Phillips seconded 
that Councillor Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the Sub-Committee for 
the 2019/20 Council Year. 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Liz Brighouse be elected Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the 2019/20 Council Year. 
 

16/19 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 
2019/20  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
Councillor Liz Brighouse moved and Councillor Tony Ilott seconded that 
Councillor Nick Carter be elected Deputy Chairman of the Sub-Committee for 
the 2019/20 Council Year. 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Nick Carter be elected Deputy Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the 2019/20 Council Year. 
 
The Chairman noted that she would prefer if the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman could be titled Co-Chairs but the Constitution did not allow for that.  
The Chief Executive responded that she would take it up with the Law and 
Governance Section. 
 

17/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Carter. 
 

18/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 18 April 2019 were approved and sig
[...]
the Council) and they are successfully blocked. 

 Most security incidents are due to human actions rather than the 
technology.  Everyone needs to remain vigilant.  Training for councillors is 
already planned. 

 Officers will check the situation regarding insurance. 
 
Members also made the following suggestions: 
 

 Primary schools could be a resource to help harness the IT skills of 
young people in helping people who are less confident – something which 
could also help tackle loneliness. 

 The remaining maintained schools also need to be considered in the 
strategy.  OFSTED has been critical of record-keeping for safeguarding 
issues.  Solutions might then be sold on to non-maintained schools – 
even nursery schools are now spending a lot of money on IT. 

 The Council’s systems need to be able to talk to others such as the 
police, hospitals and schools to ensure that everyone has the most up to 
date information. 

 
The officers and consultants thanked Members for their feedback which will 
be taken on board in developing the strategy. 

Page 3



 

 

21/19 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
(APRIL TO JUNE 2019)  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Claire Taylor introduced the report which outlines the situation at six months 
into a 3 to 5 year programme.  The focus in the last quarter has been on 
finance, strategic capability and the provision cycle. 
 
A proposed dashboard is included as Annex 1 in order to get feedback from 
Members of the Committee before it is circulated to all Members. 
 
Officers responded to Members questions as follows: 
 

 It was made clear from the start that a reduction in staff numbers was part 
of the planned savings.  Redundancies will be minimised by means of 
redeployment where possible and all proper HR processes will be 
followed.  It is not possible to even put a ballpark figure on related costs 
at this stage. 

 The first transformation changes in terms of service redesign will be the 
consultation on the Council’s Finance function due to start shortly with a 
briefing for around 50 staff involved.  The unions will be included in the 
consultation which will be completed by September. 

 The Finance changes focus on development of a new customer offer, 
enabling the council more effectively by a greater focus on income 
generation and commercialisation as well as a more consistent and 
higher standard of financial management  

 The partnership with Hampshire is not part of this but it will be re-
examined when the time is right. 

 Under the Finance review partnership initial opportunities with Cherwell 
District Council have been identified with a joint head of procurement 
appointed and a shared internal audit function planned from April 2020. 

 Reports can show savings against costs but increased efficiencies 
achieved are not always measurable in pounds. 

 The changes in family safeguarding have not been part of the 
transformation programme.  Other changes will continue to be made 
across the organisation as opportunities arise. 

 While the Council avails of consultant advice, our own staff are being 
upskilled at the same time.  Entec Si was specifically selected as IT 
consultants because of their record on business engagement. 

 
The following suggestions were made by Members for future reports: 
 

 Reports should say more about increasing demand for services, societal 
change and unbudgeted new requirements such as mental health 
services for young people up to 25 years of age. 

 Where tables and pie charts show percentages, it would be good to show 
the total figure as well, so the scale can be assessed. 

 

Page 4



 

22/19 FUTURE MEETINGS AND WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
The revised and new dates for future meetings and items for discussion were 
agreed as outlined in the Work Programme. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): all 

 

Joint Audit & Governance and Performance Scrutiny 
(Transformation) Sub-Committee – 17th October 2019 

 
Quarterly Review of the Transformation Programme (July - September 2019) 

 

Report by Corporate Director for Customer and Organisational Development 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Sub-Committee is RECOMMENDED to note and comment on the 
report 
 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1  Overall programme progress 

This is the third quarterly report on the progress of the Transformation Programme, 
covering the period July to September 2019. Since the second report brought to this 
Joint Sub-Committee on 25th July 2019, significant progress has been made across 
the programme, including: 

● completing the formal staff consultation on restructuring the corporate Finance 
teams in order to deliver our redesigned and improved finance functions; 

● completing the review of the council’s Strategic Capability function, which will 
propose improvements in how we manage strategy and policy development, 
programme management, quality assurance, communications, consultation and 
engagement, and performance management; 

● completing the review of the council’s Provision Cycle, which looks at how the 
way it commissions, procures and manages contracts with our supply chain can 
be improved; 

● developing the approach to how the council delivers Business Administration 
and Support across its operational services;  

● reviewing the Customer Services Centre, looking at what can be done to 
improve current performance, culture, ways of working, use of technology and 
overall customer experience; 

● further work to scope out improvement priorities for how residents first interact 
with the council when they contact it for information, advice, guidance and 
support through the provision of services (the so-called ‘front door’); and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



● taking stock of the scale and scope of the Transformation programme and 
evaluating whether any revisions to its structure, governance and reporting 
arrangements are required for the next phase of work, and the opportunities to 
accelerate the pace of change.  

Collectively, our transformation work seeks to radically improve ways of working so 
that we can improve our efficiency and quality of services whilst delivering savings 
that will allow us to do more of what matters for residents.  

The Programme continues to oversee a projected total of £49.7m in savings. £4.6m 
of savings was delivered in 2018/19, against a target for the year of £4.9m. The 
remaining £0.3m was rolled over to be delivered in 2019/20 against an overall target 
of £15m. 

A further £26.3m of planned Transformation savings are included in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan covering the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 and all projects related 
to these savings have been brought formally into the scope of the programme, in 
order to ensure their delivery. 

Of the remaining £18.5m savings required during that period, £1.5m is required to be 
delivered in 2019/20. 

The Transformation Programme Board has successfully shifted from its initial focus 
of ensuring that the governance and remit of the programme is coherent and 
functioning, to carrying out its two formal programme management roles: 

● as the ‘Design Authority’ – ensuring that all proposals for redesigning services 
and functions meet the Programme Objectives and adhere to the Design Principles 
that have been agreed; and 

● as the Benefits Realisation Board – ensuring that both service improvements 
and savings result from the programme.  

2.2  Taking the Transformation Programme to the next stage 

Twelve months on from the approval of the original business case, it is becoming 
increasingly clear that to maximise the impact of all of the Council’s improvement 
and development activity, that its entire programme of change needs to be managed 
collectively. The current scope of the Transformation Programme, whilst necessary 
initially to provide strong foundations for change, is bec
[...]
ether the way the programme is currently structured and 
governed in the most effective way or whether any improvements can be made; 

● savings – including a refresh of forecast savings to be delivered from the 
programme and a re-evaluation of any risks attached to delivery of these; and 

● cost – including a re-evaluation of the costs of delivering the programme and any 
updates to account for additional support or resources required that were not 
originally budgeted for. 

The proposed refresh will be considered by the Chief Executive’s Leadership Team 
(‘CEDR’) during November and will be reported to a future meeting of this 
Committee. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Programme objectives 

The overarching objective for the programme agreed between CEDR and the 
Programme Board remains that: 

‘The Council delivers an ambitious and successful transformation programme which 
helps it to achieve its strategic objectives and meet the financial targets set out in its 
Medium Term Financial Plan’ 

Page 9



and this reinforces the need to ensure there is now one overall programme of 
change. 

3.2 Structure of the programme 

The structure of the programme continues to pull together existing Transformation 
projects approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan, with new projects that 
will be designed to make service improvements whilst seeking to save a further 
£18.5m between 2019/20 and 2021/22. However there is clearly a need to ensure 
the programme of work addresses the entirety of our change agenda as we begin to 
create the next Medium Term Financial Plan for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24. 

The grouping of projects under the three Workstream Boards continues to reflect the 
way the business case set out how the Council would systematically work through 
the implementation phase of the operating model. 

Work continues to ensure that the findings of the Peer Review, carried out in March 
2019, are integrated where appropriate into the programme and that
[...]
R and have been signed off by the 
project’s Accountable Officer. Detailed analysis of the savings this redesign will 
release is ongoing, but it is likely the target saving of £500k per annum will be 

Page 13



exceeded (with short, medium and long term savings being realised over a one to 
three year period). 

The Finance project will now restructure the corporate Finance teams in order to 
implement the improvements that have been identified. A period of formal staff 
consultation has recently been concluded and feedback from this work is currently 
being reviewed and incorporated into the designs and organisational structures 
proposed. In parallel, work has commenced to implement a redesigned process for 
making payments to providers in both adults and children’s social care, which 
accounts for part of the financial savings identified. This entails making efficiencies 
through the consolidation of finance tasks into specialist functions.  

4.3 Strategic Capability  

Work to redesign the Council’s Strategic Capability function has now been 
completed. Strategic Capability has focused on a number of corporate functions 
including policy and strategy, communications, consultation and engagement, 
programme and project management, performance management.  

As with Finance, a project group of officers, with external support, has worked to 
design the new function including its customer offer, how it will work with services 
and other partners, its ways of working and an implementation plan. The 
Accountable Officer for the project has designed a new organisational structure for a 
joint function with Cherwell District Council and this will now be taken forward for 
formal consultation with impacted staff. It is currently anticipated that the consultation 
period will commence before the end of October 2019. In parallel, work has 
commenced to design a new process for setting the 2021 corporate plan, with 
aligned service and financial planning, as well as a n
[...]
of opportunity 

Moving forward, the programme recognises that there exists a number of emerging 
areas of opportunity (driven by both internal and external factors), which the 
Transformation programme must flex and take advantage of in order to maximise its 
impact. We are already ensuring that our work on the Provision Cycle is ‘future-
proofed’ to take account of developments towards an Integrated Care System where 
the Council will work even more closely with the Health sector. Services are also 
forging ahead with improvements such as the implementation of the Family 
Safeguarding Plus Model within Children, Education and Family Services and we are 
ensuring close alignment with such initiatives, because of the implications for how 
we interact with partners to better support residents, use buildings and technology. In 
addition we anticipate that there will be: 

● opportunities offered by the emergence of new technologies - work in this area is 
already underway, but it is proposed that the Council intensifies its focus on 
technology as an enabler of Transformation; 

● further opportunities to achieve greater efficiencies from the Council’s spend with 
third parties, once the redesigned officer structure has been implemented 
through the Provision Cycle project; 

● opportunities for the Council to make more effective use of the data and 
information it holds, using these assets to generate real insight and improve the 
way services are planned and delivered; 

● opportunities to work more closely with partners and the voluntary and 
community sector in supporting our residents and businesses;  

● consideration of the physical presence of the Council across Oxfordshire and a  
review how its use of assets can be enhanced; 

● opportunities to support the Council operate more commercially, including 
applying more focus to the Council’s opportunities to increase its income from 
current sources where it is appropriate to do so, as well as exploring the 
po
[...]
loped, planned and implemented.  

 

The Transformation Programme 

 
3. The current Medium Term Financial Plan includes £18.5m of savings to be 

delivered from additional Transformation programme activities, i.e. through 
redesigning services to maintain or improve them at lower cost, reducing our third 
party spend with our suppliers, and generating additional income streams where 
appropriate to do so. 

 
Table 1 – Forecast Delivery of Additional Transformation Programme Savings 

 

 

** confidence of delivering savings is rated High (on track to be delivered in full), 
Medium (some risk to delivery but being mitigated) or Low (savings unlikely to be 
delivered as planned). 

 
4. £4.6m savings is on track to be delivered from the service redesign of Finance, 

Strategic Capability and Provision Cycle.  The redesigned functions for Finance 
and Strategic Capability will begin to be implemented in the last three months of 
the year with Provision Cycle to follow from April 2020.  All these will be delivered 
in stages, focusing initially on those core teams whose roles predominantly deliver 

Original 

Target High Low

Orginal 

Target High Low

Orginal 

Target High Low

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Finance, Strategic Capability, Provision Cycle -4.600 -1.000 -0.400 -1.200 -2.500 -2.400 -1.700

Other Service redesign (being scoped out) -10.900 0.000 -0.600 -4.800 -3.500 -6.100 -6.800

Reducing Third Party Spend -2.000 0.000 -1.000 -1.000 -1.000 -1.000

Increasing Income -0.500 0.000 -0.500 -0.500 0.000

Other Efficiencies -0.500 -0.500 -0.500 0.000 0.000

Transformation Programme -18.500 -1.500 -0.400 -1.100 -7.500 -2.500 -5.000 -9.500 -1.700 -7.800

21/22

Confidence of Delivery of Savings

Transformation Programme Activity

(additional to MTFP savings activities)

Total 

Target

19/20 20/21

Page 21



these functions and then in a second wave, directorates will implement the 
remainder of the redesigned functions. 

5. £10.9m remains to be delivered t
[...]
tunity 
which the Transformation programme will take 
advantage of in order to maximise its impact: 

● taking advantage of emerging technologies;
● increasing value from spend with third parties;
● generating insight from data and business 

intelligence;
● optimising the assets and physical assets of 

Oxfordshire;
● increasing our commercial income; and
● thinking more innovatively about our strategic 

partnerships. 

P
age 34



Updated 9th October 2019 
 

Transformation Sub-Committee 
Forward Plan 

 

Item Notes 

30 January 2020 

Quarterly Performance Report To include performance dashboards, 
capacity to deliver projects and a 
comparison between projected and 
actual savings 

30 April 2020 

Quarterly Performance Report To include performance dashboards, 
capacity to deliver projects and a 
comparison between projected and 
actual savings 

23 July 2020 

Quarterly Performance Report To include performance dashboards, 
capacity to deliver projects and a 
comparison between projected and 
actual savings 

 
Future Items to be Scheduled:  
 

Item Notes 

HR, Organisation Development Review  

Refreshed Business Case   

  

  

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarterly Review of the Transformation Programme (July to September 2019)
	TRA_OCT1719R05 - Annex 2

	7 Committee's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

JOINT AUDIT & GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
(TRANSFORMATION) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 17 October 2019 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 Councillor Paul Buckley 

Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Liz Leffman 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive; Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Director Customers & Organisational Development; 
Philip Dart, Transformation Programme Director; Lauren 
Rushen, Policy Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, 
Committee Officer 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

23/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Carter. 
 

24/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25/19 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting on 25 July 2019 were approved and signed. 
 
 
 



 

26/19 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
(JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2019)  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
It was agreed to take Agenda Items 5 and 6 together. 
 
Philip Dart introduced the third quarterly report, noting that there had been 
significant progress despite the challenges of timing, pace and capacity.  It 
was planned to have a more fundamental review after 6 to 9 months and that 
is now taking place with conclusions expected to be reported to CEDR, the 
Chief Executive’s leadership team, before Christmas.  Transformation is not 
taking place in isolation and must take place alongside all change activity 
and other developments such as the Integrated Care System. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows: 
 

 There are three programme managers overseeing transformation but it 
involves everyone right across the council.  It should not be seen as an 
add-on. 

 Some services have been holding off on developments, waiting for 
transformation.  For example, the ICT section where there is now a sense 
of progress and improved morale. 

 The levels where staff are involved vary according to the project.  The 
review of Business Administration and Support is currently at Extended 
Leadership Team (ELT) level with support from subject matter experts.  In 
Finance there has been full staff consultation at appropriate times. 

 There needs to be a clear demarcation between engagement in shaping 
proposals and staff consultation where formal HR processes begin.  
Everything must be done properly and consistently. 

 There have been no redundancies at this stage. 

 Changes to the property strategy are complicated by the Carillion 
aftermath so in that case a director has been appointed and close links 
established with the transformation programme. 

 Planning is starting for the next Medium Term Financial Plan.  
Transformation must support and reflect that plan. There will be some 
shifts, for example the Integrated Care System and more partnership 
working. 

 There is a need to get away from judging everything on the original PwC 
work which is increasingly out-of-date.  The priority is to maintain and 
improve services and make them sustainable. 

 The Chief Executive acknowledged that there is a need to articulate more 
clearly the individual savings from the different projects.  The real test of 
progress is the gap in the overall budget each year between spending 
and funds available. 

 The programme is progressing as fast as possible – any faster and there 
is a risk of affecting both business-as-usual and transformation. 

 Most of the risk is related to timing.  For example, the redesign of the 
Provision Cycle is going to take longer because of future proofing it to 
take account of the Integrated Care System proposal. 



 

 The “further £26.3m of planned Transformational savings” referred to in 
section 2.1 of the report (Agenda Page 8) is included in the overall 
£49.7m savings.  The figures are set out more clearly in Annex 1, Agenda 
Page 21, paragraph 2. 

 Some vacant posts are being held back to provide redeployment 
opportunities where some service redesigns result in fewer posts.  
Voluntary redundancies may also be an option taken. 

 On the review of Strategic Capability there are currently more posts than 
people.  It is important that the Council has the best possible 
demographic information and the best analytical skills. 

 Communications should be a central function rather than being duplicated 
in different sections.  For this to work there must be confidence in the 
central function. 

 Monthly business management and monitoring reports have been the first 
new process under the new performance management framework.  There 
needs to be a clearer relationship between the Corporate Plan and the 
measurement framework. 

 The redesign of the Provision Cycle function is introducing a joint function 
with Cherwell District Council.  It will be done in such a way as to provide 
for further joint working with other local authorities and/or the NHS. 

 There will be a new ICT strategy proposed before Christmas.  It is not 
anticipated that it will involve staff changes.  There will be investment and 
implementation costs. 

 The transformation programme is starting to look more at the front office, 
having focused on back office functions up to now.  This will include 
looking at how services are received by people.  For example on 
Highways, we have statistics on phone call response times and call 
abandon rates but nothing for instance on measuring customer 
satisfaction. 

 There is not a start or finish to transformation.  It needs to be continuous 
– a consistent direction of travel. 

 On Annex 1, it was agreed to simplify the presentation of the figures and 
how they are presented as well as to better describe the use of 
high/medium/low confidence ratings. 

 The Transformation Cabinet Advisory Group helps to steer the direction 
of travel, ensures the programme is member-led.  It has previously looked 
at the provision cycle and culture change.  The next meeting will look at 
future options for customer service. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the update.  Transformation was going 
well but she looked forward to seeing the financial information presented 
more clearly in the next report. 
 

27/19 FINANCE, STRATEGIC CAPABILITY AND PROVISION CYCLE  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Taken with Agenda Item 5 
 
 



 

28/19 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 


